Accounting Policies and Estimates – DAC, VOBA, DSI and DFEL” for further discussion on the effects of equity
markets on our RTM.

Fee Revenues

Edgar Filing: - Form

81

The fees earned from variable annuities and variable life insurance products are exposed to the risk of a decline in
equity market values.  These fees are generally a fixed percentage of the market value of assets under management.  In
a severe equity market decline, fee income could be reduced by not only reduced market valuations but also by
customer withdrawals and redemptions.  Such withdrawals and redemptions from equity funds and accounts might be
partially offset by transfers to our fixed-income accounts and the transfer of funds to us from our competitors’
customers.

Assets

While we invest in equity assets with the expectation of achieving higher returns than would be available in our core
fixed-income investments, the returns on and values of these equity investments are subject to somewhat greater
market risk than our fixed-

116

Edgar Filing: - Form

82

income investments.  These investments, however, add diversification benefits to our fixed-income investments.  The
following provides the sensitivity of price changes (in millions) to our equity assets owned and equity derivatives:

As of December 31, 2011
As of December

31, 2010
10%
Fair

10%
Fair

Carrying Estimated Value Value Carrying Estimated

Value
Fair
Value IncreaseDecrease Value

Fair
Value

Equity Assets
Domestic equities $ 94 $ 94 $ 9 $ (9 )$ 154 $ 154
Foreign equities 47 47 5 (5 ) 45 45

Subtotal 141 141 14 (14 ) 199 199
Real estate 137 155 16 (16 ) 202 215
Other equity interests 978 988 99 (99 ) 935 945

Total $ 1,256 $ 1,284 $ 129 $ (129 )$ 1,336 $ 1,359

As of December 31, 2011
As of December

31, 2010
10%
Fair

10%
Fair

Notional Estimated Value Value Notional Estimated

Value
Fair
Value Increase Decrease Value

Fair
Value

Equity Derivatives (1)
Equity futures $ 1,713 $ - $ (170 ) $ 170 $ 907 $ -
Total return swaps 100 - 11 (11 ) 100 -
Put options 6,502 1,770 1,594 2,007 5,602 1,151
Call options (based on S&P 500) 4,881 183 266 83 4,083 301

Total $ 13,196 $ 1,953 $ 1,701 $ 2,249 $ 10,692 $ 1,452

(1)  Assumes a plus or minus 10% change in underlying indexes.  Estimated fair value does not reflect daily
settlement of futures or monthly settlement of total return swaps.

Liabilities

We have exposure to changes in our stock price through stock appreciation rights (“SARs”) issued in 2007 through
2011.  See Notes 6 and 19 for additional information on our SARs and the related call options used to hedge the
expected increase in liabilities from SARs granted on our stock.

Derivatives Hedging Equity Market Risk

We have entered into derivative transactions to hedge our exposure to equity market fluctuations.  Such derivatives